## ORDINANCE # 1250

## AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF MILTON, NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, LEVYING A TAX UPON REAL ESTATE IN THE BOROUGH FOR THE CALENDAR YEAR 2024, AND REENACTING FOR 2024, SPECIFIED PREVIOUSLY LEVIED TAXES

BE IT ENACTED AND ORDAINED by the Borough Council of the Borough of Milton, Northumberland County, Pennsylvania, and it is hereby enacted and ordained by the authority of the same as follows:

## SECTION I - REAL ESTATE TAX LEVY

A tax is hereby levied upon all real property within the Borough of Milton, Northumberland County, Pennsylvania, subject to taxation for the calendar year 2024 as follows:

Twenty three and one hundred seventy-five thousandths (23.175) mills per dollar of assessed valuation for general Borough purposes.

One (1) mill per dollar of assessed valuation for fire protection.

One hundred twenty-five thousandths (.125) mills per dollar of assessed valuation for pension purposes;

Making a total of twenty-four and thirty hundredths (24.30) mills per dollar of assessed valuation.

## **SECTION II - REENACTMENT OR REPEAL OF OTHER TAXES**

The following taxes heretofore enacted by Ordinance are hereby levied for the calendar year 2024 at the same rates and under the same term applicable on December 31, 2023, excepting as specifically stated:

- (a) A tax of one (1%) percent on earned income subject to sharing of the tax with the Milton School District so long as it collects the same tax.
- (b) A Local Services Tax in the amount of fifty-two (\$52.00) dollars under the provisions of Act 7 of 2007.
- (c) A tax for general Borough purposes upon the privilege of using for profit,

certain machines or devices for amusement, entertainment, and rendition of music, which are operated by the insertion of a coin-slug, token plate, disc, or key, within the Borough of Milton.

- (d) An occupation tax at the flat rate of fifty dollars (\$50.00) as established by Ordinance 1251of the Milton Borough Council of the Borough of Milton.
- (e) A tax at the rate of one (1%) percent on the transfer of real property situated in the Borough of Milton subject to equal sharing of the tax with the Milton School District so long as it collects the same tax.

**SECTION III** - All Ordinances or provisions thererof which are inconsistent with this Ordinance are hereby repealed.

ADOPTED the  $13^{th}$  day of December 2023.

ATTEST:

Borough Secretary Manager

President of Council

APPROVED the <u>13th</u> day of December 2023.

Thomas